
 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £00.68 in 
printing costs 

 
 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate 
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:   
 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       
Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 
Dyddiad/Date: Monday, 20 November 2023 

 

Dear Councillor,  
 
SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 
 
A  meeting of the Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 will be held Hybrid in the Council 
Chamber - Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB / remotely via Microsoft Teams on 
Monday, 27 November 2023 at 16:00. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence    

 To receive apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2.  Declarations of Interest    
 To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 

accordance with the provisions of the Members Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 
September 2008 (including whipping declarations) 

 
3.  Approval of Minutes   3 - 6 

 To receive for approval the minutes of the Extraordinary meeting of the 02/10/2023 
 

4.  Strategic Transport Projects   7 - 20 

  
Invitees 
 
Councillor John Spanswick – Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Environment 
Councillor Rhys Goode - Cabinet Member for Housing, Planning and Regeneration  
 
Janine Nightingale - Corporate Director, Communities 
Jonathan Parsons - Group Manager Planning & Development Services 
Kwaku Opoku-Addo – Strategic Transportation Planning Team Leader  
 

5.  Forward Work Programme Update  
 

21 - 38 

6.  Urgent Items    
 To consider any item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 

accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person 

Public Document Pack



presiding at the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be 
transacted at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  

 
Note: This will be a Hybrid meeting and Members and Officers will be attending in the Council 
Chamber, Civic Offices, Angel Street Bridgend / Remotely via Microsoft Teams. The meeting will be 
recorded for subsequent transmission via the Council’s internet site which will be available as soon 
as practicable after the meeting. If you have any queries regarding this, please contact 
cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk or tel. 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 / 643696. 
 
Yours faithfully 
K Watson 
Chief Officer, Legal and Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate Policy  
 
Councillors: Councillors Councillors 
S J Bletsoe 
N Clarke 
C Davies 
P Davies 

M J Evans 
P W Jenkins 
MJ Kearn 
W J Kendall 

J E Pratt 
G Walter 
I Williams 
MJ Williams 



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 - MONDAY, 2 OCTOBER 2023 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 
HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, 
BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON MONDAY, 2 OCTOBER 2023 AT 16:00 

 
Present 

 
Councillor P Davies – Chairperson  

 
S J Bletsoe C Davies M J Evans P W Jenkins 

MJ Kearn W J Kendall J E Pratt G Walter 

I Williams MJ Williams   

 
Apologies for Absence 
 
N Clarke 
 
 
Officers: 
 
Meryl Lawrence Senior Democratic Services Officer - Scrutiny 
Jessica Mclellan Scrutiny Officer 
Janine Nightingale Corporate Director – Communities 

 
53. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Norah Clarke 
 

54. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillors Jonathan Pratt, William Kendall and Mike Kearn declared personal interests 
as Members of the Development Control Committee and advised that if the Committee 
started discussing the planning application, that would make it a prejudicial issue and 
they would then declare a prejudicial interest and leave the meeting. 
 
Cou
[...]
ect and whether there was an option to 
reach out to other local authorities. 

- Any implications from the withdrawal from the Memorandum of Understanding made 
between the Council and partners.   

- Clarification that no decision had yet been made on the land.   

Page 4



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 - MONDAY, 2 OCTOBER 2023 

 
- Consideration given to the potential carbon reduction and the potential future 

benefits of the Heat network and hydrogen production. 
- Council had reduced its carbon by at least 40m tonnes (38%) and 70% of Council’s 

carbon footprint came from procurement. 
- Officer time on the project to date and the impact of withdrawal on Bridgend’s 

capacity to continue with other projects. 
 
The Chairperson advised that Members of the Committee who wanted to ask questions 
had all spoken, so as there were no further questions for the invitees, thanked them for 
their attendance and they left the meeting. 
 
The Chairperson invited Members of the Committee, having regard to whether it was 
satisfied with the responses, whether it wished to:  
 

a) Refer the decision back to the Cabinet for reconsideration, setting out the 
reasons and rationale for the request; 

or 
b) Decide not to refer the matter back to the Cabinet. 

 
 
RESOLVED:   Following its examination of the decision, and having  
regard to the above, the Committee decided not to refer the matter back to the Cabinet 
for reconsideration. 
 
The meeting closed at 18:21 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Meeting of:  

SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
27th NOVEMBER 2023 

 
Report Title:  

 
STRATEGIC TRANSPORT PROJECTS 

 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES 

Responsible 
Officer:  

JONATHAN PARSONS – GROUP MANAGER PLANNING & 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

The report content has no direct effect upon the policy  
framework and procedure rules. 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

This report will provide the Subject Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 3 with an overview of the Council’s current and 

potential future strategic transport projects that will go 
forward for any future phases of Metro or other initiatives . 

The projects identified will also form the basis of Bridgend 
strategic transport priorities in discussions with Welsh 

Government (WG), Transport for Wales (TFW) and Network 
Rail (NR).  

 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide the Subject Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee with an update of the Council’s current and potential future strategic 
transport projects in respect of schemes to go forward for any future phases of 
Metro or other national, regional and local funding applications. 
 

2. Background  
 
2.1 The Cardiff Capital Region (CCR) through its Metro programme, together with Welsh 

Government (WG), provide the principal funding mechanism for large strategic 
transport projects within the region. Current funded projects include the Porthcawl 
Metrolink bus facility, which is under construction and the Council’s active travel 
programme which together represent a substantial investment in strategic 
transportation in Bridgend.  Active travel schemes rely primarily on WG funding 
(managed by Transport for Wales) and the programme is prioritised separately as 
part of the regular active travel network map approval process.  

 
2.2 Other transport infrastructure projects (including active travel and highway 

improvements) may be funded by developer contributions (through Section 106 
planning agreements), by other grant funding initiatives and on occasions support 
from within the Authority.  Future funding opportunities may also come forward 
through the UK Government’s Levelling Up Fund (LUF) and Shared Prosperity Fund 
(SPF).  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

2.3 Cabinet approved a previous list of strategic transport schemes in December 2021 
and the updated schedule of current schemes as outlined below in October 2023. It 
is essential that a list of schemes is agreed in order that they may be submitted as 
part of any current or future transport funding bids and also in the event that surplus 
funding is available from Welsh Government towards the end of the financial year.  A 
recognised and approved list of schemes is also necessary when identifying projects 
that could be promoted when seeking developer contributions through Section 106 
planning (S106) agreements relating to infrastructure improvements.  

 
2.4 The identified projects will also be promoted with the related public transport bodies 

i.e., Welsh Government (WG), Transport for Wales (TFW), Network Rail (NR), and 
the UK Government when discussing rail and public transport priorities.  

 
2.5 It should be noted that these schemes represent the main strategic transport projects 

currently underway or being proposed for future advancement and do not necessarily 
include other projects or schemes/enhancements that may come forward or are 
negotiated through the normal development or planning processes. 

 
2.6 The Committee are also advised that the schemes outlined below, with the exception 

of the Porthcawl Metrolink and the Active Travel programme, do not currently have 
any approved capital or revenue funding.  The ability to progress these projects will 
therefore be dependent on the necessary resources, funding and budget being 
secured.  It should also be noted that with any scheme that comes forward there will 
likely be a future maintenance liability as well as potential impacts on existing 
infrastructure.  As such schemes will be developed in consultation with the relevant 
internal teams and officers.  

 
 
3. Current situation / proposal  
 
3.1 The current and proposed schemes as approved by Cabinet are listed below in no 

particular order and have been included in terms of their compliance with national, 
reg
[...]
3.3.4 The ATNM combines the Existing Routes Map (ERM) and Integrated Network Map 

(INM) required by the Active Travel (Wales) Act. Existing Routes are those that 

meet the requirements of the Active Travel design guidance and are audited by 

Sustrans and other authorised third parties collaboratively. Some routes might not 

fully comply with the guidance but may still get funds from other funding sources for 

construction. Future Routes are routes that are planned for future developments 

and continuous improvement of the network. The location and details are indicative 

and subject to changes as schemes develop. The delivery of these routes depends 

on the level of available funding and the complexity of planning and design required 

for larger and more complex routes.  

 
3.3.5 The current Active Travel work programme comprises the following schemes:- 

 

• Ynysawdre Active Travel scheme (only capital project for 2023/24 – works to be 

completed by the end of the financial year 2023/24). The scheme seeks to provide 

an active travel design compliant traffic-free shared use active travel route from 

Ynysawdre (Lon Derw) to the National Cycle Network. The route will be 

approximately 430m long running generally east-west and is intended to enhance 

active travel connections for between Brynmenyn Primary School, Coleg 

Cymunedol Y Dderwen and the wider network.  The entire route is identified in the 

Council’s approved Integrated Network Map (INM), which includes consultation with 

local residents and stakeholders. The scheme offers not only an enhanced access 

to the local schools, but improved connections to nature and the nearby Bryngarw 

Page 10

https://datamap.gov.wales/maps/active-travel-network-maps/


 

Country Park, whereby there are ongoing studies to provide a missing active travel 

connection to the Garw Valley. 

 

• South Cornelly ATR (Pyle Phase 2): Funding has been granted to complete design 

and prepare Tender documentation.
[...]
more efficient than conventional bus routes that use the 
normal highway infrastructure. They typically include roadways that are dedicated to 
buses, giving priority to buses at intersections/junctions and where buses may 
interact with other traffic. These systems could be utilised more flexibly in areas that 
are not well served by rail and provide faster bus journeys from residential to 
commercial centres and employment bases.   

 
3.15.2 The project would look at feasibility of introducing these systems in the Garw and 

Ogmore Valleys as part of the South-East Wales Metro as well as a review of the 
current rail stations in the Valley Gateway area that could be utilised for enhanced 
park & ride and interchange facilities.  In the Pyle to Porthcawl travel corridor this 
project could include dedicated bus lanes and/or bus gates at congested junctions 
and be developed to complement and enhance the Metrolink bus facility in 
Porthcawl. 

 
3.15.3 The emphasis for future bus related schemes would be on the use of ultra-low 

emission vehicles to meet carbon reduction targets. However, the development of 
this project will be dependent on the available bus resource and operator 
constraints going forward. 

 
4. Equality implications (including Socio-economic Duty and Welsh Language) 
 
4.1 An initial Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) screening has identified that there 

would be no negative impact on those with one or more of the protected 
characteristics, on socio-economic disadvantage or the use of the Welsh Language. 
It is therefore not necessary to carry out a full EIA on this policy or proposal. 

 

5. Well-being of Future Generations implications and connection to Corporate 
Well-being Objectives 

 
5.1 The well-being goals identified in the Act were considered in the preparation of this 

report. It is considered that there will be no significant or unacceptable impacts upon 
the achievement of well-being goals/objectives as a result of this report. 

 
6. Climate Change Implications  
 
6.1 There are no Climate Change Implications arising from this report, however, the 

development of active travel routes and public transport options also aims to reduce 
dependency on carbon intensive transport options. 
 

7. Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications 
 
7.1 There are no Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications arising from this  

report. 
 
8.  Financial Implications  
 
8.1 The work on the Porthcawl Metrolink project has been funded by the Welsh 

Government Local Transport Fund which is administered under the Cardiff City 

Page 18



 

Region’s Metro Programme. The Active Travel programme is similarly funded through 
Welsh Government grants. As such these projects already form part of the capital 
programme. 

 
8.2 Any future approved schemes will be subject to separate funding bids. Potential 

sources of funding for future technical work and construction include Section 106 
planning contributions, Welsh Government grants, UK Government grants, Cardiff 
Capital Region Metro and City Deal initiatives.  

 
8.3 The Council will need to fully explore future funding options and at this stage any 

match funding requirements or financial commitments from the Council on individual 
projects is unknown. Future reports will be brought to Cabinet with updates on funding 
bids.  Any future capital schemes will need to be presented and approved by Council 
for inclusion in the Capital Programme. 

 
9. Recommendations 

 
9.1 It is recommended that Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 notes the report. 
 
 
Background documents 
 
None 
 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
Meeting of:  

 
SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 

 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
27 NOVEMBER 2023 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
CHIEF OFFICER – LEGAL & REGULATORY SERVICES, HR 

& CORPORATE POLICY 
 

 
Responsible 
Officer:  

 
MERYL LAWRENCE 

SENIOR DEMOCRATIC SERVICES OFFICER – SCRUTINY 
 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

The work of the Overview & Scrutiny Committees relates to 
the review and development of plans, policy or strategy that 
form part of the Council’s Policy Framework and 
consideration of plans, policy or strategy relating to the 
power to promote or improve economic, social or 
environmental wellbeing in the County Borough of 
Bridgend. Any changes to the structure of the Scrutiny 
Committees and the procedures relating to them would 
require the Bridgend County Borough Council Constitution 
to be updated. 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

The Council’s Constitution requires the Corporate Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee to develop and implement a 
Forward Work Programme for the Committee. 
 
The Council’s Constitution also provides for each Subject 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to propose items for the 
Forward Work Programme having regard for the Council’s 
Corporate Priorities and Risk Management framework, for 
the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee to have 
oversight and refer any cross-cutting topics to a Committee 
or Research and Evaluation Panel. 
 
The Committee is asked to consider and agree its Forward 
Work Programme, identify any specific information it 
wishes to be included in and any invitees they wish to 
attend for the reports for the next two Committee meetings, 
identify any further items for consideration on the Forward 
Work Programme having regard to the criteria set out in the 
report, consider the Recommendations Monitoring Action 
Sheet and note that the Forward Work Programme and the 
Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet for the Subject 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be reported to the 
next meeting of COSC. 

 
  

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to: 

 
a) Present the Committee with the Forward Work Programme (Appendix A) for 

consideration a
[...]
nday 26 February 2024 at 4.00pm 

Report Topics Information Required / 
Committee’s Role 

Invitees 

 
Future Waste Services 
Work Stream post 2026 
(Provisional) 

 

 

 Cabinet Members 
Leader of the Council; 
Cabinet Member for Climate Change 
and Environment; 
 
Officers 
Corporate Director, Communities 
Head of Operations - Community 
Services  
 
External 
 

 
 

Monday 22 April 2024 at 4.00pm 

Report Topics Information Required / 
Committee’s Role 

Invitees 

 
Levelling Up Fund 
Porthcawl Pavilion  
 
 
Shared Prosperity Fund 

 
 

 

 

 

Progress update for year 2 of 3 year 

plan. 

 
Cabinet Members 
Cabinet Member for Housing, Planning 
and Regeneration  
Cabinet Member for Community Safety 
and Wellbeing 
 
Officers 
Corporate Director Communities 
Head of Operations - Community 
Services 
 
Group Manager - Strategic 
Regeneration  
 
Group Manager - Economy, Natural 
Resources & Sustainability  
 
External 
 

 

 

 

Future Item to be scheduled: 

 

Audit Wales - Springing Forward Asset Management Inspection report – Action Plan  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



APPENDIX A 

Potential Items  
 

• Update on Heat Network projects 
 

• Local Biodiversity Action Plan  
 

• 2030 Net Zero Carbon 
 

• Porthcawl Regeneration Update  
  

• Transforming Towns 
- Masterplans (Bridgend Town Centre and other Town masterplans)  
- Tourism (attracting tourism, including capacity for mobile accommodation) 
- Transport Plan Porthcawl  
- Maesteg Town Centre  

 

• Housing (Affordable; Accessible; Social; Energy efficiency housing; Registered Social 

Landlords.)  

 

• Play areas / opportunities  
 

• Emerging Valleys Regeneration Strategy  
 
 

Member Briefing sessions 
 

• Infrastructure Delivery including specifically condition of the highways / potholes 
 

• Corporate Joint Committees Regional Responsibilities 
 

• Communities Directorate Target Operating Model (TOM) 
  

 
Information reports  
 

• Electric charging points update on position within the three phases currently and 
ongoing. 
 

• Position update on Community Asset Transfers (CAT)  

Page 32



APPENDIX B 

 
 

Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS MONITORING ACTION SHEET 2023-2024 
 

Date of 

Meeting 

Agenda Item Action Responsibility Outcome 

19 June 
2023 

Update on 
Shared 
Prosperity 
Fund  

While the Committee acknowledged that starting a 
scheme or project before written confirmation of 
any Government Grant Funding carried some risk, 
Members reflected on whether the process 
undertaken by Cabinet and Officers had taken into 
consideration the risk of the UK Government not 
permitting the rolling of year 1 funding into year 2. 
Members therefore recommended that Cabinet 
consider whether, on balance, starting the process 
of these projects before funding was received was 
a justified risk moving forward and also provide 
reassurance as to how they could ensure it will be 
considered in future decisions, as the Authority 
would not want to receive any less than the 8.3% 
announced by the United Kingdom (UK) 
Government.  

 

Cabinet Members 
/ Corporate 
Director of 
Communities 

ACTIONED – response and 
information circulated 19 
September 2023. 

19 June 
2023 

Update on 
Shared 
Prosperity 
Fund  

The Committee furthermore recommend that a 
way of providing short term interim funding 
(including potentially reserves) for projects that 
have a high degree of certainty of Grant Funding 
be explored and consideration be given to 
mechanisms for managing risk and allowing 
projects to commence where Grant Funding had 
been agreed in principle, but not yet formalised.  

 

Chief Officer - 
Finance, 
Performance & 
Change / 
Corporate 
Director of 
Communities  

ACTIONED – response and 
information circulated 19 
September 2023. 

P
age 33



APPENDIX B 

 
 

Date of 

Meeting 

Agenda Item Action Responsibility Outcome 

19 June 
2023 

Update on 
Shared 
Prosperity 
Fund  

That Members be inform
[...]
. 

25 Sept 
2023 

Homelessness 
Strategy 

The Committee recommended to maximise 
effectiveness of the Strategy, that the strategic 
priority objectives be reviewed to ensure that 
they are SMART (Specific, Measurable, 
Achievable, Relevant and Timebound) and set 
out in the Action Plan and the timescales be 
broken down further detailing the year and 
month in which each action is planned to be 
achieved, so that progress can be clearly 
measured. 

Chief Officer – 
Finance, 
Performance and 
Change / Head of 
Partnerships 

Recommendations circulated 
requesting response. 

25 Sept 
2023 

Homelessness 
Strategy 

The Committee recommended that the Strategy 
be made more user friendly and as easy to 
navigate as possible. 

Chief Officer – 
Finance, 
Performance and 
Change / Head of 
Partnerships 

Recommendations circulated 
requesting response. 

25 Sept 
2023 

Homelessness 
Strategy 

The Committee requested a route map setting 
out the broad working practice model of what 
happens when someone presents as homeless, 
including the stages, timescales and type of 
services offered and where appropriate, average 
timescales for rehousing. 

Chief Officer – 
Finance, 
Performance and 
Change / Head of 
Partnerships 

Recommendations circulated 
requesting response. 

P
age 36



APPENDIX B 

 
 

Date of 

Meeting 

Agenda Item Action Responsibility Outcome 

2 Oct 
2023 

Call In of 
Cabinet 
Decision: 
Hybont Project 
Gateway 
Review 

The Committee concluded that the Decision 
would not be referred back to Cabinet. 
 

- Complete. 

 

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Approval of Minutes
	4 Strategic Transport Projects
	5 Forward Work Programme Update
	6a. Appendix A - FWP - SOSC 3
	6b. Appendix B - Action Sheet SOSC 3 - 2023-24




Minutes of the meeting


SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 - MONDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2023 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC 
OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB / REMOTELY VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS ON MONDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2023 AT 16:00 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor P Davies – Chairperson 
 
S J Bletsoe N Clarke C Davies P W Jenkins 
J E Pratt G Walter I Williams MJ Williams 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
M J Evans, MJ Kearn and W J Kendall 
 
Janine Nightingale – Corporate Director, Communities 
 
Officers: 
 
Jonathan Parsons Group Manager Development 
Kwaku Opoku-Addo Policy, Development and Transport Team Leader 
Rachel Keepins Democratic Services Manager 
Julie Ellams Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillor John Spanwick    Cabinet Member Climate Change and Environment 
Councillor Rhys Goode Cabinet Member Housing, Planning and Regeneration 
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 

56. Approval of Minutes 
 

 

Decision Made Resolved:  That the minutes of a meeting of Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 dated 2 October 



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 - MONDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2023 

 

 2023, be approved as a true and accurate record. 

Date Decision Made 
 

27 November 2023 

 
 

57. Strategic Transport Projects 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

Resolved:  Following consideration of the report and detailed discussion with Cabinet Members and Senior 
Officers the Committee made the following comments and recommendations: 
 

1. The Committee acknowledged that a list of schemes is required to be ready for any current or 
future transport funding bids, in the event that surplus funding is available from Welsh Government 
towards the end of the financial year. and for identifying projects for developer contributions through 
Section 106 planning (S106) agreements. Nevertheless, the Committee expressed some concerns 
over the process for transport projects, with no form of prioritisation, even with projects that fall 
under the same strategy, such as Active Travel.  Whilst appreciating that funding was controlled by 
Welsh Government, Members felt the system appeared to be the wrong way round and rather than 
waiting for funding to become available, a comprehensive table or plan of transport needs, 
solutions, and priorities within the Borough, to then use to go out and seek funding, would seem a 
far more effective method. 

 
Furthermore, Members expressed grave concerns over the future maintenance and ongoing costs 
for the Authority of any transport project, particularly in light of the Council’s current financial 
situation.  The Committee therefore viewed it as vital that some form of prioritisation was 
considered for transport projects taking account of the future financial situation of the Authority and 
its ability to be able to maintain these going forward. 

 
In light of the above, whilst acknowledging the limitations Officers faced around funding availability 
from Welsh Government, they still expressed concern that some of the projects could now 
potentially be inappropriate and moreover were concerned that because of the funding process that 
is in place, the Authority could find itself bidding for projects, ‘just because’ the funding is available, 
rather than because there is a distinct need for it.  With a review of the transport projects list 
scheduled to be undertaken in the near future, for agreement by Cabinet, the Committee 
recommended that the review take account of the following: 

 
 Whether projects are now out of date given how long they have been on the list; 
 Whether there is clear evidence of the ‘need’ for the project – for example, the benefits for the 



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 - MONDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2023 

 

community, any evidence from similar projects that clearly indicate success in a modal shift; 
 How projects could be prioritised, even if just within their own strategy, such as Active Travel routes 

– could safety be used as a criterion for these projects? 
 What are the future financial implications of any project for the Authority in relation to its 

maintenance liability as well as any potential impact on existing infrastructure? 
 

2. In addition to this Members expressed concern that due to historical budget cuts, the Authority did 
not have the staffing resources and internal expertise to support some transport projects, 
particularly on the ability to estimate or provide any indicative costs of each scheme, which should 
be required to inform any decision on a project for the list or on which future funding bids to 
progress.  The Committee requested reassurance as to how this could be addressed going 
forward. 

 
3. Members highlighted that whilst the report did not deal specifically with other aspects such as 

parking, safety, pavements etc, these were intrinsically linked to transport projects.  The Committee 
therefore requested reassurance that a joined-up approach was being undertaken by the Authority 
when these projects were considered for funding bids, and that this form part of the evidence 
provided to the Committee for any future report on this subject. 

 
Additional Information 
 

4. To assist the Committee with future consideration of this subject, Members requested that a 
diagram or flowchart be provided to illustrate how the various transport projects fit under their own 
plans or strategies and how they then fit together.  

5. The Committee requested that the Democratic Services Manager explore whether it has been 
previously reported by Officers that there was a direct link between the Pyle Park and Ride scheme 
and the Porthcawl Metrolink project, as this was the Committee’s understanding. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

27 November 2023 

 
 

58. Forward Work Programme Update 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

Resolved:  The Committee considered and noted the Forward Work Programme Report and its 
appendices, agreeing that there was a need to consider key priorities for future items. 
 



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 - MONDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2023 

 

The Committee also requested that in relation to the ‘Future Waste Services Work Stream Post 2026’ 
report scheduled for 26 February, they receive a copy of the contract (including appendices) rather than 
just a summary as well as a summary document highlighting the difference between to the two contracts.  
It was understood that parts of this contract would possibly have to be redacted for confidentiality. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

27 November 2023 

 
 

59. Urgent Items 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

None 

Date Decision Made 
 

27 November 2023 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 18:40 
 


